
 

 

 
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

AND HEALTH) 
  

DATE: Tuesday 15 October 2024 
  
TIME: 6.30 p.m. 

  
VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 
 

Substitute 

 
 

 Cllr. Laura Lunn-Bates (Chair) 
Cllr. Greg Myers (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Mike Desmond F.R.C.A. 

Cllr. Helen Duerden 
Cllr. Janet Grace 

Cllr. Sam Hinde 
Cllr. Gareth Lloyd-Johnson 
Cllr. Daniel McKee 

Cllr. Dave Neary, PhD 
Cllr. Dr. John Pugh 
Ms Diane Blair, Healthwatch 

Mr. Brian Clark OBE, Healthwatch 
 

Cllr. Carol Richards 
Cllr. Michael Roche 
Vacancy 

Cllr. Steve McGinnity 
Cllr. Veronica Webster 

Cllr. Danny Burns 
Cllr. Iain Brodie - Browne 
Cllr. Sonya Kelly 

Cllr. Christopher Page 
Cllr. Iain Brodie-Browne 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Laura Bootland, Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2078 

 Fax:  
 E-mail: laura.bootland@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 

he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2024 

 

 

4.   North West Ambulance Service Update Report (Pages 11 - 
16) 

 Report of the North West Ambulance Service 

 

 

5.   NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton - Update Report (Pages 17 - 
22) 

 Report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside 

 

 

6.   NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton - Health Provider 
Performance Dashboard 

(Pages 23 - 
30) 

 Report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS Cheshire and 

Merseyside 
 

 

7.   Adult Social Care Performance Data Review (Pages 31 - 

44) 

 Report of the Executive Director - Adult Social Care, Health 
and Wellbeing (Place Director) 

 

 

8.   Cabinet Member Reports (Pages 45 - 



58) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

9.   Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 59 - 

86) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM - SOUTHPORT TOWN 

HALL, LORD STREET, SOUTHPORT, PR8 1DA 
ON TUESDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2024 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Lunn-Bates (in the Chair) 
Councillor Myers (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Desmond, Grace, Hinde, Lloyd-Johnson, 
McKee, Neary, Pugh and Doyle 
 

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Doyle (Cabinet Member  - Public Health 
and Wellbeing 

 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Moncur (Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care) Councillor Duerden and Diane Blair 

(Healthwatch). 
 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 

following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 
 
     

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor Pugh Minute No. 14 

NHS Cheshire 

and Merseyside  - 

Sefton Place 

Update 

He and his wife are patients at 

Lincoln House Surgery. 

 
 
11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2024, be confirmed as a 

correct record. 
 
12. SHAPING CARE TOGETHER PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee received a presentation by the Programme Director, 

Shaping Care Together, Mersey and West Lancashire Teaching Hospital 
Trust. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

2 

The presentation provided some background information on the “Shaping 
Care Together” Programme and informed the Committee about the Urgent 

and Emergency Care Phase, in particular that the Case for Change for this 
phase was published on 26th July. 
 

Rob Cooper, Managing Director, Mersey and West Lancashire Hospital 
Trust was in attendance to present the information and to respond to any 

questions from members of the committee. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions/commented on the following: 

 If the reasons for services being fragile had been identified. 

 What would “better urgent care closer to home” look like in 

Southport  

 The timescale for the proposals for change to be finalised.  

 If a public engagement meeting for Southport would be arranged 

 Whether the Committee would receive further information on the 
feedback received from the public meetings being held in 

September and October. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the presentation be noted 

 
(2) the Committee receives a further presentation or report containing 

details of the feedback received from members of the public 
following the public engagement meetings being held in September 
and October. 

 
(3) a further report be brought to the Committee in early 2025, to 

present the proposed changes to Urgent and Emergency Care and 
to enable to Committee to decide if the changes are a substantial 
variation in service. 

 
(4) the Committee noted that a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee would need to be formed between Sefton MBC and 
Lancashire County Council if both Authorities consider the 
proposals to be a substantial variation in service. 

 
13. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - UPDATE 

REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided an update about the work of NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton. The report outlined details of the 

following: 
 

 Southport major incident recovery 

 Closure of Lincoln House GP Surgery 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

3 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 How patients who miss communications about the Lincoln House 
Surgery closure will be reached. 

 If patients would have a choice as to which GP Surgery they were 

moved to. 

 The importance of listening to comments from patients, even 

though the closure has been confirmed. 

 The scale of the response to the Southport incident and how many 

people were receiving ongoing support. 

 The work being done in schools to support pupils affected by the 

incident. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the update report submitted by the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside (Sefton) be noted; 

 
(2) a further report on Lincoln House surgery be submitted to the next 

meeting; 
 

(3) further information be circulated to the Committee on the ratio of 

patients to permanent GP’s in Southport; and 
 

(4) a further report be submitted to the Committee regarding the 
Southport incident response, to include further information on the 
work being carried out with Schools. 

 
14. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - HEALTH 

PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided data on key performance areas 
for North and South Sefton. 

 
Following the queries raised at the previous meeting regarding the North 
West Ambulance data, the Committee noted that a representative from 

North West Ambulance Service would be attending the next meeting to 
present a report. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the information on Health Provider Performance be noted. 
 
15. ADULT SOCIAL CARE ASSURANCE  

 
The Committee received a presentation by the Assistant Director, Adult 

Social Care and Health, that provided an update on the preparations for 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assessment. The presentation provided 

information about: 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

4 

 The themes the CQC assessed local authorities against 

 The notification of assessment for Sefton, received on 24 June 

2024 

 The CQC would use an anonymised list of 50 cases to gather the 

lived experiences of people using adult social care. 

 Comments gathered during the self-assessment exercise 

 Areas of strength noted from the self-assessment exercise 

 Areas of focus for the next six months. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 Who made the final decision on an individual requiring residential 
care 

 Strategies used to identify individuals on ‘the edge of care’  

 Data on people who returned to hospital or long-term care after 
being sent home 

 Intermediate Care and how this was provided. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the update be noted  

 
(2) further data be reported to a future meeting on people returning to 

care. 
 
16. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 
 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 

Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 
report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Southport Incident  - Social Work Response 

 The Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assurance Update for Adult 

Social Care 

 Strategic Commissioning 

 Domiciliary Care 

 Sefton New Directions 

 Care Homes 

 2025/26 Fee Setting 

 Carers Strategy 

 Falls Strategy 

 Quality Assurance 

 Adult Social Care Budget 

 Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and MP Enquiries 

 Quality and Practice 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

5 

 Performance and Key Areas of Focus 

 Admission in to care and reablement 

 Self-directed support and direct payments 

 Employment 

 Housing 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Public Health Risk Register 

 Harmful Gambling Charter Mark 

 Suicide Audit 

 Leisure Update 

 Leisure Risk register 

 Active Ageing - Falls Prevention 

 
Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member – Public Health and Wellbeing was in 
attendance to respond to any questions/comments by Members of the 

Committee. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Cabinet Member update reports be noted. 

 
17. WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 AND KEY DECISION FORWARD 

PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that sought to: 
 

 Invite the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2024/25; 

 identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 

Decision Forward Plan; 

 invite Committee Members to participate in informal briefing 

sessions during 2024/25; 

 invite the views of the Committee on the draft Programme of 

informal briefings/workshop sessions for 2024/25; 

 consider if there were any site visits that Committee Members 

would wish to undertake during 2024/25; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and 

 receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 
System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee. 

 
RESOLVED That 
 

(1) the Work Programme for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, be noted, along with any additional items to be included and 

thereon be agreed; 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

6 

 
(2) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 

September to 31 December 2024 be noted; 
 
(3) all Members of the Committee be invited to participate in informal 

briefing sessions; 
 

(4) the Programme of informal briefings/workshop sessions for 
2024/25, as set out at Appendix B to the report, be noted;  

 

(5) the following site visits for Committee Members be arranged to take 
place during 2024/25: 

 

 Visit to Southport Hospital 

 Visit to Aintree Hospital or Royal Liverpool Hospital 

 
(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 
 
(7) the update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 

System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 

 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



 

 

   
     

 

North West Ambulance Service update report 

Date of meeting: 15 October 2024 

Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health) 

Report of:   North West Ambulance Service 

Wards affected: All 

Exempt/confidential 
report: 

No  

Contact Officer: Ian Moses, Area Director, North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust 

Tel: 07812 304334 

Email:  ian.moses@nwas.nhs.uk 

 

1.0 Purpose / Summary of Report: 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to describe to the Committee the way North West Ambulance 
Service (NWAS) Paramedic Emergency Services (PES) are delivered in Sefton, including 999 
demand, call prioritisation and sorting, response time performance and operational challenges 
affecting these functions. 

1.2 The report will also describe other clinical care pathways in operating in Sefton at the present 
time, and their effect on patient outcomes.  

1.3 The report will describe our operational activity and performance in fiscal year 2023/24 and the 
current 2024/25 year to date position. 

  
2.0 Acknowledgement 

2.1 NWAS would like to place on record our sincere appreciation to the people of Sefton and to 
Sefton Council for their outstanding support to our service and staff following the tragic incident on 
the 29th of  July 2024.  

2.2 NWAS acknowledges with gratitude the extraordinary Sefton Council session convened on 12 
September, attended by all 3 ‘blue light’ services.  

  

3.0 Background 

3.1 NWAS operates across the North West Regional footprint, split into three operational areas. 
These are Cheshire and Merseyside, Greater Manchester and Cumbria and Lancashire. 

3.2 In Cheshire and Merseyside, we are further sub divided into four operational sectors. Sefton is 
located within the North Sector, which covers the area from Southport to Speke, and then 
eastwards, bordering West Lancs and Knowsley (though includes Kirkby)  

3.3 In the North Sector we convey patients to three main general hospital sites (Royal Liverpool, 
Aintree, and Southport), and to specialist sites at Alder Hey, Liverpool Heart and Che
[...]
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is to provide an overview of Adult Social Care’s 
performance against a number of required national and local metrics.  It is part of the regular 
cycle of reporting to Committee and key in terms of preparation for Sefton’s upcoming Care 

Quality Commission (CQC) assessment.  

It utilises a number of data sources to provide an overview for Adult Social Care, identifying 
areas of strong performance and those requiring focus. It supports both strategic commissioning 

and service planning. The report also details key actions being taken within identified areas of 
focus. The full report is contained within Appendix one and is provided for review, scrutiny and 

assurance. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

 

(1) Committee are asked to note the contents of the report, provide comment and be assured on 

the actions being taken in areas of identified performance. 

(2) It is recommended that regular updates continue to be provided to the Committee regarding 
the performance of Adult Social Care. 

 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 

1. The Rationale and Evidence for the Recommendations 

Adult Social Care assesses performance against a number of measures. The report provides an 
overview of performance against both national indications contained within the Adult Social Care 

Outcomes Framework (ASCOF), annual surveys and local performance indicators. 

Within Adult Social Care there is a well established Strategic Performance and Finance board in 
place and a Quality, Safety and Practice Assurance meeting.  Reports are shared directly with the 

Executive Director and Cabinet Member, and mitigation plans are put in place for any performance 
and risk required specific focus. Regular reporting is also in place to the Executive Leadership 

Team. 

The national assurance framework for Adult Social Care was introduced in April 2023 and is a 
statutory requirement for all Councils. As part of the assurance process, CQC will scrutinise key 

perfo
[...]
une 2024. It was 

envisaged this team would manage all referrals for Learning Disability and Autism as 
well as all transition referrals. However since the formation of the team, it has been 

noted that there are a high number of transition cases that need allocating. It was 
agreed that x 3 additional social work posts would be recruited to focus on this work; 
at present one post has been recruited, with agency staff filling the posts whilst these 

are filled, although there is still a gap in terms of x 1 agency post.  
 

All transition referrals have been prioritised accordingly and it is envisaged that once 
further agency social work posts are in place, this will support with the allocation of 
work needed.  

 
The current rates of transition referrals have quadrupled over the past year; possible 

explanations for this are an increase in EHCP plans and increased awareness of 
neurodiversity.

Page 56

Agenda Item 8



APPENDIX B 

Adult Social Care Budget 

 

The budget forecast for 2024/25 indicates a potential deficit of £3.425M for the 

year, based on expenditure as at the end of August and on current activity levels 
continuing for the remainder of the year. The most significant risk remains the costs 
of placements and packages of care, although there are pressures in other areas 

also. As would be expected due to the size of the budget and the inherent risks, 
updates are reported monthly to ASC senior managers and to the Cabinet Member.  

  
The Council’s overall Budget Monitoring report presented to Cabinet in October 
reports the forecast outturn overspend of £0.308m.  However, it should be noted 

that there are a number of significant assumptions and uncertainties that could 
impact on the position before the year-end, including the achievement of a 

significant savings programme. 
 

Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and MP Enquiries 

In August and September 2024, ASC received five compliments highlighting the 

compassion, knowl
[...]
ober 2024 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny (Adult Social Care and Health). 

Report of: Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

Portfolio: 
Public Health and Wellbeing 
Adult Social Care 

Wards affected: All 

Is this a key 
decision: 

 

No 
Included in Forward 

Plan:  
 

No 

Exempt/confidential 
report: 

No 

 

Summary:  

To seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for the remainder of 

2024/25, identify potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by informal 
meetings of the Committee; to identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from 

the Key Decision Forward Plan; to receive an update on the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee; to receive an update on the Joint 
Cheshire and Merseyside Scrutiny Committee, established to scrutinise the work of the 

Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board; and to receive an update by 
Healthwatch Sefton. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That 

(1) the Work Programme for the remainder of 2024/25, as set out at Appendix A to 
the report, be noted, along with any additional items to be included and agreed; 

(2) the informal meetings of Committee Members and site visits to be undertaken 
during 2024/25, as set out at Appendix B be noted; 

(3) items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan which fall under the 

remit of the Committee, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be considered and 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in (1) above; 

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee be received;  

(5) the update on the Joint Cheshire and Merseyside Scrutiny Committee, 

established to scrutinise the work of the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated 
Care Board, be noted; and 

(6) the update by Healthwatch Sefton be received. 

 

1.  The Rationale and Evidence for the Recommendations 

To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 2022/23; 
to identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee “adds value” to the Council; and to comply with a decision of the Committee to 

update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by examining 
issues before making formal decisions. 

 

2. Work Programme 2024/25 

2.1. The Work Programme of items to be submitted to the Committee for consideration during 

the Municipal Year 2024/25, as approved by Committee in June 2024, is set out in 
Appendix A to the report. The programme had been produced in liaison with the 

appropriate Executive Directors/Assistant Directors, whose roles fall under the remit of the 

Committee. 

2.2 The Work Programme was produced based on items included in last year’s Programme . 

2.3 Members are requested to consider whether there are any other items that they wish the 
Committee to consider, that fall within the terms of reference of the Committee. The Work 
Programme will be submitted to each meeting of the Committee during 2024/25 to provide 

Members with the opportunity to add items to the Programme. 

 

3. Scrutiny Review Topics 2024/25 

3.1 It has been usual practise for the Committee to appoint a Working Group(s) to undertake a 
scrutiny review of services during the Municipal Year. 

3.2 However, over the last number of years the Committee agreed to hold informal meetings to 
consider topics for review rather than establishing Working Groups. 

3.3 A schedule of the informal meetings so far for 2024/25 and site visits to be undertaken, is 
set out at Appendix B. The schedule will be updated during the Municipal Year as lines of 

enquiry develop and sessions take place. 

Page 60

Agenda Item 9



3.4 The Committee is requested to comment on the schedule of informal activities to be 
undertaken durin
[...]

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.healthwatchsefton.co.uk%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cdebbie.campbell%40sefton.gov.uk%7Cc3ba65f0cf764e9fa07f08dce1456488%7Cbf3a3387dc954c7d940e49cc2fc9d4f1%7C0%7C0%7C638632937341664674%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Er%2BDH9qFthisTF%2FVq9S2HXv8LD1rrldkjKRrbqdUoDE%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 North West Ambulance Service Update Report
	5 NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton - Update Report
	Sefton Place Director OSC update 15-10-2024 (Final)

	6 NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton - Health Provider Performance Dashboard
	Performance_OSC_Oct-24

	7 Adult Social Care Performance Data Review
	Enc. 1 for Adult Social Care Performance Data Review

	8 Cabinet Member Reports
	Appendix A Public Health and Wellbeing
	Appendix B OS Adult Social Care October 2024 Final

	9 Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan
	Appendix A Work Programme 2024-25
	Appendix B KDFP
	Appendix C Informal Workshops 2024_25
	Appendix D Healthwatch Update




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 

TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 
ON TUESDAY 15TH OCTOBER, 2024 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Lunn-Bates (in the Chair) 
Councillor Myers (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Desmond, Duerden, Grace, Hinde, 
Lloyd-Johnson, Neary, Pugh and Sonya Kelly, Diane 
Blair (Healthwatch). 

 
ALSO PRESENT Councillor Doyle (Cabinet Member, Public Health 

and Wellbeing) 
Councillor Moncur (Cabinet Member, Adult Social 
Care). 

 
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor McKee. 
 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 

 
     

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 
Councillor Pugh Minute No. 22 

NHS Cheshire 

and Merseyside  - 
Sefton Place 

Update 

He and his wife are patients at 
Lincoln House Surgery. 

 
 
20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2024, be confirmed 

as a correct record 
 
21. NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE UPDATE REPORT  

 
Further to Minute Number 4 of the meeting held on 18 th June, Ian Moses, 

North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust (NWAS), attended the meeting, 
to present an update report on the North West Ambulance Service. 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 15TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

2 

The report described to the Committee the way North West Ambulance 
Service (NWAS) Paramedic Emergency Services (PES) are delivered in 

Sefton, including 999 demand, call prioritisation and sorting, response time 
performance and operational challenges affecting these functions. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues: 

 

 Response times data 

 The number of mental health calls and the impact these have on 

the service in terms of hours spent on a call and the number of 
incidents attended by the Mental Health Car. 

 Clarification on the data for category 2, 3 and 4 calls  

 The likely impact of winter on the ambulance service 

 The Patient Transport Service  

 Work to reduce handover waiting times at hospitals 

 Calls to falls patients and the details of any work being done with 
care homes and carers to prevent falls and to lift people who have 
fallen. 

 Appreciation and thanks to the staff and service. 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the report be noted, and Ian Moses be thanked for his 

attendance. 
 

(2) That the Committee would like to receive a report annually from the 
North West Ambulance Service 

 

(3) That a Committee visit to the North West Ambulance Service 
headquarters be arranged. 

 
 
22. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - UPDATE 

REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided an update about the work of NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton. The report outlined details of the 

following: 
 

 Southport major incident recovery 

 Womens Hospital Services in Liverpool Programme 

 Closure of Lincoln House GP Surgery 

 GP Collective Action 

 GP Workforce Data  

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 15TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

3 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 The pyscholigical impact of the Southport incident 

 The work with schools following the Southport incident  

 Breakdown of GP workforce data between the North and South of 

the Borough would be useful. 

 The learning taken from the Lincold House Surgery closure in terms 

of communications to patients  

 When the case for change document would be published for the 

Liverpool Womens Hopsital 
 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update report submitted by the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside (Sefton) be noted; 
 

(2) That an update on the pyschological impact of the Southport 
incident be brought to the next Committee meeting; 

 
(3) Than an informal session on the work with Schools following the 

Southport incident be arranged and members of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (Childrens Services and Safeguarding) be 
invited. 

 
23. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - HEALTH 
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided data on key performance areas 
for North and South Sefton together with responses for the Friends and 
Family Test. Ambulance response times were also included within the 

data. 
 

The Healthwatch representative queried if the friends and family data 
could be provided at a level which shows more detail by local area, instead 
of ‘Place wide’ data. It was confirmed this would be looked into. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the information on Health Provider Performance be noted. 

 
(2) That the Place Director would investigate the issue of data being 

provided at a local area level. 
 
 

 
 

 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 15TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

4 

24. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE DATA REVIEW  

 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an overview of Adult 
Social Care’s performance against a number of required national and local 
metrics. The report was part of the regular cycle of reporting to the 

Committee and key information in terms of the preparation for Sefton’s 
upcoming Care Quality Commission (CQC) assessment. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 It was noted that the reablement and quality of life figures were 
good, putting Sefton in the top quartile in England. 

 The “Better at Home” programme and the work to reduce 
admissions in to care. 

 Safeguarding data and the need to monitor under-reporting and 

ensure the quality team look at care homes which had not been 
inspected recently. 

 Information about National Safeguarding Week between 18 th-22nd 
November. 

 
RESOLVED: 

(1) That the contents of the report be noted; 

  
(2) That it be agreed that regular updates continue to be provided to 

the Committee regarding the performance of Adult Social Care. 
 

(3) That an informal session on safeguarding data be arranged. 

 
25. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 

Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Public Health and Wellbeing, 
attached to the report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 

 

 Public Health Quarterly Dashboard 

 Public Health Annual Report 2023 

 Recommissioning of the Kooth Service 

 Leisure Update 
 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 
report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 

 

 Preparation for the The Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assurance 

and Assessment 

 Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board update 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 15TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

5 

 Better at Home Transformation Programme 

 Strategic Commissioning 

 New Directions 

 Carers Strategy 

 Falls Strategy 

 Quality Assurance 

 Work of the Learning Disability and Autism Team 

 Adult Social Care Budget 

 Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and MP Enquiries 
 
 

Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member – Public Health and Wellbeing and 
Councillor Moncur, Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care were in 

attendance to respond to any questions/comments by Members of the 
Committee. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the Cabinet Member update reports be noted. 
 
 
26. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought to: 
 

 Invite the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2024/25;  

 identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan;  

 invite Committee Members to participate in informal briefing 
sessions during 2024/25;  

 invite the views of the Committee on the draft Programme of 

informal briefings/workshop sessions for 2024/25;  

 consider if there were any site visits that Committee Members 

would wish to undertake during 2024/25;  

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and  

 receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 

System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee.   
 
RESOLVED That 

 
(1) the  Work Programme for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix A to the 

report, be noted, along with any additional items to be included and 
thereon be agreed; 

 

(2) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 
September to 31 December 2024 be noted; 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 15TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

6 

(3) all Members of the Committee be invited to participate in informal 
briefing sessions; 

 
(4) the  Programme of informal briefings/workshop sessions for 

2024/25, as set out at Appendix B to the report, be noted;  

 
(5) the following site visits for Committee Members be arranged to take 

place during 2024/25: 
 

 Visit to Aintree Hospital or Royal Liverpool Hospital 

 Visit to North West Ambulance Service Headquarters 
 

(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

 

(7) the update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 
System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

 
 
 


